

No. 93788-5

FILED
JAN 04, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

Nos. 336221 & 336239

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CITY OF SPOKANE, a municipal corporation located in the
County of Spokane, State of Washington,

Respondent,

v.

VICKI HORTON, Spokane County Assessor, and
ROB CHASE, Spokane County Treasurer,

Appellants,

and

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, by and through the
Department of Revenue,

Appellant.

APPELLANT DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE'S BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Andrew Krawczyk, WSBA No. 42982
Assistant Attorney General
Revenue Division, OID No. 91027
P.O. Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0123
(360) 753-5528

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES	2
	A. Assignments Of Error.	2
	B. Statement Of Issues.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Background: Constitutional And Statutory Property Tax Requirements.	4
	B. Background: Washington’s Property Tax System In Practice.....	6
	C. The City of Spokane’s Property Tax Exemption Program	11
	D. Proceedings Below.....	16
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
V.	ARGUMENT	20
	A. Article VII, Section 9 Authorizes Specific Taxing Powers To Municipal Corporations.....	21
	B. The Plain Language Of RCW 35A.11.020 Incorporates The Specific Powers And Limitations Of Section 9.....	24
	C. The City’s Ordinance Fails Constitutional Uniformity Requirements.	26
	1. The Ordinance violates uniformity by applying two different regular property tax rates to real property in the City.	27

2.	The Ordinance violates uniformity by creating different assessment ratios between real property owned by retired persons and other real property.	29
D.	The Legislature Could Not And Did Not Grant To Municipal Corporations Its Limited Powers To Create Exemptions Or Non-Uniform Taxes.....	32
1.	RCW 35A.11.020 contains no language granting cities the authority to create property tax exemptions, and no such power should be inferred.	34
2.	Construing RCW 35A.11.020 as permitting cities to create property tax exemptions produces unlikely and strained results.	36
E.	The Department’s Opinion Letter Was Properly Concerned With RCW Title 84 And Ensuring Uniformity.....	41
F.	The Trial Court Improperly Issued The Writ Of Mandamus Compelling The County To Implement An Unlawful Ordinance.	43
VI.	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arborwood Idaho, L.L.C. v. City of Kennewick</i> , 151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.3d 217 (2004).....	24
<i>Barry & Barry, Inc. v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 81 Wn.2d 155, 500 P.2d 540 (1972).....	36
<i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998).....	6, 29, 34, 35
<i>Bellevue Assocs. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 108 Wn.2d 671, 741 P.2d 993 (1987).....	23
<i>Boeing Co. v. King County</i> , 75 Wn.2d 160, 449 P.2d 404 (1969).....	11, 26, 27, 42
<i>Caffall Bros. Forest Products, Inc. v. State</i> , 79 Wn.2d 223, 484 P.2d 912 (1971).....	44
<i>Carkonen v. Williams</i> , 76 Wn.2d 617, 458 P.2d 280 (1969).....	6, 23, 24
<i>Cary v. Mason County</i> , 132 Wn. App. 495, 132 P.3d 157 (2006), <i>review denied</i> , 159 Wn.2d 1005 (2007).....	23
<i>Citizens for Financially Responsible Gov't v. Spokane</i> , 99 Wn.2d 339, 662 P.2d 845 (1983).....	22
<i>Citizens for Underground Equality v. City of Seattle</i> , 6 Wn. App. 338, 492 P.2d 1071 (1972).....	23
<i>City of Brown v. Yakima</i> , 116 Wn.2d 556, 807 P.2d 353 (1991).....	39
<i>City of Spokane v. J-R Distributors, Inc.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 722, 585 P.2d 784 (1978).....	35, 38

<i>City of Spokane v. Vaux</i> , 83 Wn.2d 126, 516 P.2d 209 (1973).....	25
<i>City of Wenatchee v. Chelan County Pub. Utility Dist. No. 1</i> , 181 Wn. App. 326, 325 P.3d 419 (2014).....	24, 41
<i>Columbia Irrig. Dist. v. Benton County</i> , 149 Wash. 234, 270 P. 813 (1928)	35
<i>Covell v. City of Seattle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 874, 905 P.2d 324 (1995).....	27
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	24
<i>Earle M. Jorgenson Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 Wn.2d 861, 665 P.2d 1328 (1983).....	36
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 118 Wn. App. 383, 76 P.3d 741 (2003).....	20, 44
<i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. Snohomish County</i> , 48 Wash. 478, 93 P. 924 (1908)	43
<i>Hansen v. Hammer</i> , 15 Wash. 315, 46 P. 332 (1896)	23
<i>Hillis Homes, Inc. v. Snohomish County</i> , 97 Wn.2d 804, 650 P.2d 193 (1982).....	22
<i>Ivy Club Investors Ltd. Partnership v. City of Kennewick</i> , 40 Wn. App. 524, 699 P.2d 782 (1985).....	22
<i>King County v. City of Algona</i> , 101 Wn.2d 789, 681 P.2d 1281 (1984).....	35
<i>Larson v. Seattle Popular Monorail Authority</i> , 156 Wn.2d 752, 131 P.3d 892 (2006).....	22
<i>Love v. King County</i> , 181 Wn.2d 462, 44 P.2d 175 (1935).....	21

<i>Mallard v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa,</i> 490 U.S. 296, 109 S. Ct. 1814, 104 L. Ed. 2d 318 (1989).....	44
<i>Nathan v. Spokane County,</i> 35 Wash. 26, 76 P. 521 (1904)	37
<i>Nollette v. Christianson,</i> 115 Wn.2d 594, 800 P.2d 359 (1990).....	19
<i>Pac. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Pierce County,</i> 27 Wn.2d 347, 178 P.2d 351 (1947).....	21, 35
<i>Pac. Nw. Conference of the Free Methodist Church of N. Am. v. Barlow,</i> 77 Wn.2d 487, 463 P.2d 626 (1969).....	35
<i>Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Wooster,</i> 178 Wash. 180, 34 P.2d 451 (1934)	29, 30
<i>Samis Land Co. v. City of Soap Lake,</i> 143 Wn.2d 798, 23 P.3d 477 (2001).....	27
<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000).....	36
<i>State ex rel. Atwood v. Wooster,</i> 163 Wash. 659, 2 P.2d 653 (1931)	34
<i>State ex rel. Morgan v. Kinnear,</i> 80 Wn.2d 400, 494 P.2d 1362 (1972).....	25
<i>State ex. rel. Barlow v. Kinnear,</i> 70 Wn.2d 482, 423 P.2d 937 (1967).....	30, 37
<i>State v. Cameron,</i> 90 Wash. 407, 156 P. 537 (1916)	37, 43
<i>State v. Chester,</i> 133 Wn.2d 15, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997).....	33

<i>University Village Ltd. Partners v. King County</i> , 106 Wn. App. 321, 23 P.3d 1090, review denied 145 Wn.2d 1002 (2001).....	27, 29
---	--------

<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	43
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. VII, § 1	4, 8
Const. art. VII, § 2	8, 10
Const. art. VII, § 2 (a)-(b)	10
Const. art. VII, § 9	5, 8, 20, 23
Const. art. VII, § 10	5, 20, 32

Statutes

Laws of 2015, 3d Spec. Sess., ch. 30, § 2.....	40
Laws of 2015, 3d Spec. Sess., ch. 30, § 3.....	40
RCW 7.16.170	44
RCW 27.12.390	13
RCW 35A.11.020.....	passim
RCW 39.36.050	10
RCW 52.04.081	13
RCW 82.03.130	40
RCW 84.04.020-.030.....	6
RCW 84.04.140	6

RCW 84.08	41
RCW 84.08.010	7
RCW 84.08.010 -.020	41, 43
RCW 84.08.010(1).....	11
RCW 84.08.010(2).....	11
RCW 84.08.030	38
RCW 84.08.070	11
RCW 84.08.080	11, 42
RCW 84.08.120	11
RCW 84.36	7
RCW 84.36.005	42
RCW 84.36.381	13, 40
RCW 84.36.381(5)(a)-(b)	13
RCW 84.36.381(6).....	13
RCW 84.36.385	7
RCW 84.36.850	40
RCW 84.40	7, 37, 39
RCW 84.40.020-.040	31
RCW 84.40.030	7, 30
RCW 84.40.040	7, 39
RCW 84.40.175	7, 39

RCW 84.52	37
RCW 84.52.010	6
RCW 84.52.010(2).....	7
RCW 84.52.010(3).....	9
RCW 84.52.020	8, 9
RCW 84.52.030-.040	37
RCW 84.52.040	7, 9
RCW 84.52.043	8, 9, 13, 36
RCW 84.52.043(b).....	37
RCW 84.52.043-.050	9
RCW 84.52.050	9
RCW 84.52.052	10
RCW 84.52.054	10
RCW 84.52.056	10
RCW 84.55	37
RCW 84.55.010	8, 9, 12
RCW 84.55.100	9
RCW 84.55.120	8
RCW 84.56.010	10
RCW 84.56.035	10
RCW 84.56.050	10

RCW Title 84	37, 39, 41, 42
--------------------	----------------

Regulations

WAC 458-07	11
WAC 458-16A-140(2)	13
WAC 458-19	9, 11
WAC 458-19-010	9
WAC 458-19-020	8, 9
WAC 458-19-045	8
WAC 458-19-070	9
WAC 458-19-070(2)(c)	10
WAC 458-19-075	10
WAC 458-53-020	29

Other Authorities

Ass'n of Assessing Officers, <i>Standards on Property Tax Policy</i> , in Assessment Journal, Sept.-Oct. 1979	6
Spokane Municipal Code § 8.18.010	28, 29, 39
Spokane Municipal Code § 8.18.020(E)	28, 29, 30, 39
Spokane Municipal Code § 8.18.020(E)(1)	29, 30, 31
Spokane Municipal Code § 8.18.020(E)(2)	29, 30
Spokane Municipal Code § 8.18.020(F)	29, 30
Spokane Municipal Code § 8.18.070	40
